The calculation of adjustment to past service costs, £1.9 billion, arising from the outcome of the Court of
Appeal judgment is based on a number of key assumptions including:

• the form of remedy adopted

• how the remedy will be implemented

• which members will be affected by the remedy

• the earnings assumptions and

• the withdrawal assumption.

The other financial and demographic assumptions adopted to calculate the past service cost are the
same as those used to calculate the overall scheme liability. Adopting different assumptions, or making
other adjustments to reflect behavioural changes stemming from the judgment, would be expected to
change the disclosed past service cost. Similarly, allowing for variations in individual members’ future
service or salary progression is expected to produce higher costs. The past service cost is particularly
sensitive to the difference between assumed long term general pay growth and the CPI. If the long term
salary growth assumptions were 0.5% pa lower, then the past service cost disclosed here would be
expected to reduce by 10% (around -£0.2 billion) and conversely a 0.5% p.a. increase would increase
the estimated cost by 10% (around £0.2 billion).

13.5 Analysis of movements in the Scheme liability

  2018-19 2017-18

£000 £000

Scheme liability as at 1 April

(195,500,000) (191,800,000)

Current service cost (Note 6)  (4,316,583) (4,238,468)
Past service cost (Note 6)  (1,900,000) (130,000)
Pension financing cost (Note 9)  (4,982,378) (5,368,703)
Enhancements (Note 7)  (1,711) (1,346)
Pension transfers in (Note 8)  (512) (493)

(206,701,184) (9,739,010)

Benefits payable (Note 13.6)  4,718,453 4,456,106
Pension payments to and on account of leavers (Note 13.7)  5,177 3,872

4,723,630 4,459,978

Actuarial gain (Note 13.8)  6,677,554 1,579,032

Scheme liability at 31 March

(195,300,000) (195,500,000)

13.6 Analysis of benefits paid

   2018-19 2017-18

£000 £000

Pensions to retired employees and dependants (net of recoveries or overpayments) 4,269,350 4,060,398
Commutations and lump sum benefits on retirement   449,103 395,708

Total benefits paid

4,718,453 4,456,106

Armed Forces Pension Scheme   Accounts 2018-19
Incorporating the Armed Forces Compensation Scheme

 46

13.7 Analysis of payments to and on account of leavers

   2018-19 2017-18

£000 £000

Individual transfers to other Schemes   5,177 3,872

Total payments to and on account of leavers

5,177 3,872

13.8 Analysis of actuarial gain

  2018-19 2017-18

£000 £000

Experience loss arising on Scheme liabilities

Changes in assumptions underlying the present value of Scheme liabilities

(2,222,446)

8,900,000

(620,968)

2,200,000

Total actuarial gain

6,677,554 1,579,032

13.9 History of experience (gains) / losses

 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 2015-16 2014-15
Experience losses / (gains) on Scheme
liabilities: (£000) 2,222,446 620,698 532,900 (3,591,808) 4,195,339

Percentage of the present value of the
Scheme liabilities 1.14% 0.32% 0.28% (2.47%) 2.72%

(Gains) / Losses arising due to changes
in actuarial assumptions: (£000) (8,900,000) (2,200,000) 42,300,000 (10,000,000) 16,800,000

Percentage of the present value of the
Scheme liabilities  (4.56%) (1.13%) 22.05% (6.89%) 10.88%

Total amount recognised in Combined
Statement of  Comprehensive Net
Expenditure: (£000) (6,677,554) (1,579,032) 42,832,900 (13,591,808) 20,995,339

Percentage of the present value of the
Scheme liabilities (3.42%) (0.81%) 22.33% (9.36%) 13.60%

Total cumulative actuarial loss / (gain):
(£000) 94,909,761 101,587,315 103,166,347 60,333,447 73,925,255

Armed Forces Pension Scheme   Accounts 2018-19
Incorporating the Armed Forces Compensation Scheme

 47

Statement of Financial Position – Armed Forces Compensation Scheme

14.  Receivables

  2019 2018

£000 £000

Amounts falling due within one year:

Overpaid compensation  1,074 1,017

1,074 1,017

15.  Payables

  2019 2018

£000 £000

Amounts falling due within one year:

Compensation  3,459 2,814

3,459 2,814

16. Provision for liabilities and charges

Armed Forces Compensation Scheme

The Armed Forces Compensation Scheme (AFCS) was introduced from 6 April 2005 to provide
compensation where service is the only or main cause of an injury, illness or death. As compensation
for pain and suffering, the AFCS makes a lump sum payment for qualifying injuries and illnesses
caused mainly by service. The value is determined by a tariff which has 15 levels. For more serious
injuries and illnesses (within tariff levels 1-11) where a loss of earnings capacity may be expected, an
ongoing Guaranteed Income Payment (GIP) is awarded.